reductions in the Company’s workforce and suspending research and development expenditures on one or more product candidates, in order to reduce our expenditures and
preserve cash. We are not able to predict whether any such cost reduction actions will be successful.

As a result of our current liquidity position, management can provide no assurance that we will be able to obtain financing on acceptable terms, if at all. If financing is
available, it may not be on favorable terms and may have a significant dilutive effect on our existing stockholders. In the event we are unable to secure financing sufficient to
allow us to meet our obligations as they become due, we may need to file a voluntary petition for relief under the United States Bankruptcy Code in order to implement a
restructuring plan or liquidation. See Part II, Item 1A. “Risk Factors” for further details.

86

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - March 31, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Restated

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2022

As Previously
Reported Adjusted Balance As Restated

Revenue:
Grant Revenue $ 1,187 $ - $ 1,187

Operating expenses:
Research and Development 6,450 - 6,450
General and administrative 2,161 - 2,161

Total operating expenses 8,611 - 8,611
Loss from operations (7,424) - (7,424)
Other income (expense):

Interest (expense), net (248) (134) (382)
Other income, net 22 - 22
Gain on valuation of notes payable - 250 250
Change in fair value of notes payable (116) 68 (48)

Net loss $ (7,766) $ 184 $ (7,582)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net loss per share
available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net loss per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.44) 0.01 (0.43)

Net loss $ (7,766) $ 184 $ (7,582)
Other comprehensive income - 84 84

Total comprehensive (loss) income (7,766) 268 (7,498)

Comparison of the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2022
(as restated) 2021 Change $
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue:
Grant revenue $ 1,187 $ — $ 1,187

Operating expenses:
Research and development 6,450 4,955 1,495
General and administrative 2,161 1,944 217

Total operating expenses 8,611 6,899 1,712
Loss from operations (7,424) (6,899) (525)
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net (382) 1 (383)
Other income 22 7 15
Gain on valuation of notes payable 250 — 250
Change in fair value of notes payable (48) — (48)

Net loss $ (7,582) $ (6,891) $ (691)
Deemed dividends — (986) 986
Net loss available to common stockholders $ (7,582) $ (7,877) $ 295
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net loss per share
available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net (loss) income per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted (0.43) (0.44) .01

Net loss available to common stockholders $ (7,582) $ (7,877) $ 295
Other comprehensive income 84 — 84
Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (7,498) $ (7,877) $ 379

87

Grant Revenue. Grant revenue was $1.2 million and $0 for the three-month period ended March 31, 2022 and the three-month period ended March 31, 2021. The three
months ended March 31, 2022 included revenue from CFF, Kermode and Gates.

Research and Development Expenses. Research and development expenses increased by approximately $1.5 million from approximately $5.0 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2021 to approximately $6.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022 due primarily to:

an increase of approximately $1.0 million for drug manufacturing expenses for our Phase 3

[…]

Change in Fair Value of Note Payable. This relates primarily to the change in fair value of the note payable pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement with
Streeterville Capital, LLC for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Other Income. Other income increased by approximately $15,000 from $7,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2021 to approximately $22,000 for the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was primarily related to sublease income from a sublease agreement we entered into with a tenant on March 1, 2021 to sublet a
small portion of our Los Gatos facility.

Other Comprehensive Income. Other comprehensive income increased from $0 for the three months ended March 31, 2021 to $84,000 for the three months ended
March 31, 2022. This relates to the change in credit risk calculated by our fair value option valuation for the Note Purchase Agreements with Streeterville Capital, LLC.

88

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - June 30, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Restated

Three Months Ended
June 30, 2022

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2022

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
Balance As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
Balance As Restated

Revenue:
Grant Revenue $ 292 $ - $ 292 $ 1,479 $ - $ 1,479

Operating expenses:
Research and Development 6,348 - 6,348 12,798 - 12,798
General and administrative 1,681 - 1,681 3,842 - 3,842

Total operating expenses 8,029 - 8,029 16,640 - 16,640
Loss from operations (7,737) - (7,737) (15,161) - (15,161)
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net 8 273 281 (240) 139 (101)
Other income, net 23 - 23 45 - 45
Gain on valuation of notes payable - - - - 250 250
Change in fair value of notes payable (273) 588 315 (389) 656 267

Net (loss) income $ (7,979) $ 861 $ (7,118) $ (15,745) $ 1,045 $ (14,700)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net
loss per share available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net loss per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.45) $ 0.05 $ (0.40) $ (0.89) $ 0.06 $ (0.83)

Net (loss) income $ (7,979) $ 861 $ (7,118) $ (15,745) $ 1,045 $ (14,700)
Other comprehensive income - 1,760 1,760 - 1,844 1,844
Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (7,979) $ 2,621 $ (5,358) $ (15,745) $ 2,889 $ (12,856)

Comparison of the Three Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
June 30,

2022
(as restated) 2021 Change $
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue:
Grant revenue $ 292 $ — $ 292
License revenue — 33 (33)

Total revenue 292 33 259
Operating expenses:

Research and development 6,348 4,573 1,775
General and administrative 1,681 1,694 (13)

Total operating expenses 8,029 6,267 1,762
Loss from operations (7,737) (6,234) (1,503)
Other income (expense):

Interest income, net 281 — 281
Other income 23 22 1
Gain on extinguishment of Paycheck Protection Program loan — 722 (722)
Change in fair value of notes payable 315 — 315

Net loss $ (7,118) $ (5,490) $ (1,628)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net loss per share
available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net loss per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted (0.40) (0.31) (0.09)

Net loss $ (7,118) $ (5,490) $ (1,628)
Other comprehensive income 1,760 — 1,760
Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (5,358) $ (5,490) $ 132

89

Grant Revenue. Grant revenue increased to $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2022 from zero for the three months ended June 30, 2021 primarily due to
the recognition of revenue from grants from the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation (CFF), the Gates Foundation, as well as from Kermode Biotechnologies, Inc., an PEX technology
licensee, during the second quarter of 2022. There was no recognition of grant revenue during the second quarter of 2021.

License Revenue. There was no recognition of license revenue during the second quarter of 2022 and $33,000 was recognized for license revenue for the three months

[…]

approximately $722,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 is related to the forgiveness of our loan from the Small Business Administration and release of financial
obligation from our lender, Silicon Valley Bank, in May 2021.

Change in Fair Value of Note Payable: Change in fair value of note payable increased by $267,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2022 compared to zero for the
six months ended June 30, 2021. The increase was due to an updated fair valuation calculation for our outstanding debt.

Other Comprehensive Income. Other comprehensive income increased from $0 for the six months ended June 30, 2021 to $1,844,000 for the six months ended June
30, 2022. This relates to the change in credit risk calculated by our fair value option valuation for the Note Purchase Agreements with Streeterville Capital, LLC.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations - September 30, 2022
(In thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Restated

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2022

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2022

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
Balance As Restated

As
Previously
Reported

Adjusted
Balance As Restated

Revenue:
Grant Revenue $ 399 $ - $ 399 $ 1,878 $ - $ 1,878

Operating expenses:
Research and Development 6,118 - 6,118 18,916 - 18,916
General and administrative 1,693 - 1,693 5,535 - 5,535

Total operating expenses 7,811 - 7,811 24,451 - 24,451
Loss from operations (7,412) - (7,412) (22,573) - (22,573)
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net (27) 868 841 (267) 1,007 740
Other income, net 23 - 23 68 - 68
Gain on valuation of notes payable - - - - 250 250
Change in fair value of notes payable (823) 2,195 1,372 (1,212) 2,851 1,639

Net (loss) income $ (8,239) $ 3,063 $ (5,176) $ (23,984) $ 4,108 $ (19,876)
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net
loss per share available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net loss per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted $ (0.47) $ 0.17 $ (0.30) $ (1.35) $ 0.23 $ (1.12)

Net (loss) income $ (8,239) $ 3,063 $ (5,176) $ (23,984) $ 4,108 $ (19,876)
Other comprehensive (loss) income - (104) (104) - 1,740 1,740
Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (8,239) $ 2,959 $ (5,280) $ (23,984) $ 5,848 $ (18,136)

92

Comparison of the Three Months Ended September 30, 2022 and 2021

The following table summarizes our results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2022 and 2021 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended
September 30,

2022
(as restated) 2021 Change $
(unaudited) (unaudited)

Revenue:
Grant revenue $ 399 $ 515 $ (116)

Operating expenses:
Research and development 6,118 19,842 (13,724)
General and administrative 1,693 1,699 (6)

Total operating expenses 7,811 21,541 (13,730)
Loss from operations (7,412) (21,026) 13,614
Other income (expense):

Interest income (expense), net 841 1 840
Other income 23 23 —
Change in fair value of notes payable 1,372 — 1,372

Net (loss) income $ (5,176) $ (21,002) $ 15,826
Deemed dividends — (3,141) 3,141
Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (5,176) $ (24,143) $ 18,967
Weighted-average common shares outstanding used in computing net loss per share
available to common stockholders, basic and diluted 17,701,592 17,701,592 17,701,592
Net (loss) income per share to common stockholders, basic and diluted (0.29) (1.36) 1.07

Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (5,176) $ (24,143) $ 18,967
Other comprehensive loss (104) — (104)

Total comprehensive (loss) income $ (5,280) $ (24,143) $ 18,863

Grant Revenue. Grant revenue remained at $0.4 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 compared to $0.5 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2021 primarily due to the recognition of revenue from grants from the Cystic Fibrosis Foundation (CFF), the Gates Foundation, as well as from Kermode
Biotechnologies, Inc., during the third quarter of 2022.

Research and Development Expenses. Research and development expenses decreased by approximately $13.7 million from approximately $19.8 million for the three
months ended September 30, 2021 to approximately $6.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2022 due primarily to: